

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ACF RENEWABLE ENERGY LIMITED,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

THE REPUBLIC OF BULGARIA,

*Defendant.*

Case No. 1:24-cv-01715-DLF

**STATEMENT OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF  
THE REPUBLIC OF BULGARIA'S MOTION TO DISMISS  
AND, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, MOTION TO STAY**

**WHITE & CASE**

Nicolle Kownacki (D.C. Bar No. 1005627)

Hannelore Sklar (D.C. Bar No. 1045268)

Alec Albright (D.C. Bar No. 1782324)

701 Thirteenth Street, NW

Washington, DC 20005

Phone: (202) 626-3600

Fax: (202) 639-9355

nkownacki@whitecase.com

hannelore.sklar@whitecase.com

alec.albright@whitecase.com

November 19, 2024

*Counsel for the Republic of Bulgaria*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

BACKGROUND .....4

A. The Parties .....4

B. Background on the Legal Framework.....4

C. The Underlying Arbitration and Bulgaria’s Objections.....6

D. The Current Action .....8

ARGUMENT .....8

I. THIS CASE SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION .....8

A. The FSIA Arbitration Exception, 28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(6), Does Not Apply.....9

1. Whether an Agreement to Arbitrate Existed Between Bulgaria and ACF is a Jurisdictional Question Under the FSIA, 28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(6) .....9

2. Bulgaria Did Not Agree to Arbitrate Disputes with EU Investors, Including Maltese Investors Such As ACF.....11

B. The FSIA Waiver Exception, 28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(1), Does Not Apply.....13

II. THIS CASE SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION .....16

III. THIS CASE SHOULD BE DISMISSED UNDER THE FOREIGN SOVEREIGN COMPULSION DOCTRINE .....18

A. EU Law Prohibits Bulgaria from Paying Unlawful State Aid.....20

B. Foreign Sovereign Compulsion’s Inherent Comity Concerns Compel Dismissal.....23

IV. THIS CASE SHOULD BE DISMISSED UNDER THE DOCTRINE OF *FORUM NON CONVENIENS* .....24

A. EU Courts Provide an Available and Adequate Forum .....24

B. The Public and Private Interests All Support Dismissal.....25

C. Dismissal for *Forum Non Conveniens* Is Appropriate in Actions to  
Enforce Arbitral Awards.....27

V. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THIS CASE SHOULD BE STAYED PENDING THE  
SUPREME COURT’S RESOLUTION OF *ANTRIX* AND THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S  
RESOLUTION OF *NEXTERA II*.....29

CONCLUSION.....33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Pages**

**CASES**

*Allina Health Services v. Sebelius*,  
756 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2010) .....29

*Al-Qarqani v. Saudi Arabian Oil Co.*,  
19 F.4th 794 (5th Cir. 2021) .....13

*\*American Dredging Co. v. Miller*,  
510 U.S. 443 (1994).....16, 28

*Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.*,  
488 U.S. 428 (1989).....8

*\*Belize Social Development, Ltd. v. Government of Belize*,  
794 F.3d 99 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....8, 10, 30

*Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran*,  
734 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....9

*Blue Ridge Investments, LLC v. Republic of Argentina*,  
735 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2013).....15

*Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz*,  
471 U.S. 462 (1985).....18

*Campaign Legal Center v. Correct the Record*,  
2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61942 (D.D.C. Apr. 7, 2023) .....30

*CC/Devas (Mauritius) Ltd. v. Antrix Corp. Ltd.*,  
2024 WL 4394121 (U.S. Oct. 4, 2024).....16

*\*Chevron Corp. v. Republic of Ecuador*,  
795 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....9, 10, 11, 12

*Clinton v. Jones*,  
520 U.S. 681 (1997).....29

*Cobell v. Zinke*,  
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 231149 (D.D.C. May 9, 2017) .....32

*Creighton Ltd. v. Gov’t of the State of Qatar*,  
181 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....14

<i>D &amp; S Consulting, Inc. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 322 F. Supp. 3d 45 (D.D.C. 2018).....	26, 27
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	17
<i>Devas Multimedia Private Ltd. v. Antrix Corp. Ltd.</i> , 2024 WL 4394120 (U.S. Oct. 4, 2024).....	3, 16, 17
<i>*Devas Multimedia Private Ltd. v. Antrix Corp. Ltd.</i> , 2023 WL 4884882 (9th Cir. Aug. 1, 2023).....	16, 18
<i>DRC, Inc. v. Republic of Honduras</i> , 774 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2011).....	32-33
<i>Fawzi v. Al Jazeera Media Network</i> , 273 F. Supp. 3d 182 (D.D.C. 2017).....	18
<i>Figueiredo Ferraz e Engenharia de Projeto Ltda. v. Republic of Peru</i> , 665 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2011).....	25, 28
<i>Fonville v. District of Columbia</i> , 766 F. Supp. 2d 171 (D.D.C. 2011).....	30
<i>FTC v. Compagnie de Saint-Gobain-Pont-a-Mousson</i> , 636 F.2d 1300 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	23, 24
<i>Gater Assets Ltd. v. AO Moldovagaz</i> , 2 F.4th 42 (2d Cir. 2021).....	12-13
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	17-18
<i>Hulley Enterprises Ltd. v. Russian Federation</i> , 502 F. Supp. 3d 144 (D.D.C. 2020).....	32
<i>*In re Air Crash Over the Southern Indian Ocean</i> , 352 F. Supp. 3d 19 (D.D.C. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>*In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litigation</i> , 810 F. Supp. 2d 522 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....	18-19, 19-20, 22, 23
<i>Infrared Environmental Infrastructure GP Ltd. v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120489 (D.D.C. June 29, 2021).....	32
<i>Ivanenko v. Yanukovich</i> , 995 F.3d 232 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	14, 15

*Jerez v. Republic of Cuba*,  
775 F.3d 419 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....9

*Landis v. North American Co.*,  
299 U.S. 248 (1936).....29, 31

*LLC SPC Stileks v. Republic of Moldova*,  
985 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....10

*Lloyd’s Syndicate 457 v. FloaTEC, LLC*,  
921 F.3d 508 (5th Cir. 2019) .....11

*Mannington Mills, Inc. v. Congoleum Corp.*,  
595 F.2d 1287 (3d Cir. 1979).....18

*Maritime International Nominees Establishment v. Republic of Guinea*,  
693 F.2d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....17

*MBI Group Inc. v. Credit Foncier du Cameroun*,  
558 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2008) .....26

*Melton v. Oy Nautor AB*,  
1998 WL 613798 (9th Cir. Sept. 4, 1998) .....28

*Micula v. Government of Romania*,  
404 F. Supp. 3d 265 (D.D.C. 2019) .....18

*Monegasque De Reassurance S.A.M. (monde Re) v. Nak Naftogaz of Ukraine*,  
311 F.3d 488 (2d Cir. 2002).....27

*NextEra Energy Global Holdings B.V. v. Kingdom of Spain (“NextEra II”)*,  
112 F.4th 1088 (D.C. Cir. 2024) ..... *passim*

*NextEra Energy Global Holdings B.V. v. Kingdom of Spain (“NextEra I”)*,  
656 F. Supp. 3d 201 (D.D.C. 2023) .....15

*Novenergia II – Energy & Environment (SCA) v. Kingdom of Spain*,  
2020 WL 417794 (D.D.C. Jan. 27, 2020).....32

*Nygard v. DiPaolo*,  
753 F. App’x 716 (11th Cir. 2018) ..... 26-27

*Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya*,  
294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....16, 17, 29

*Raymond James Financial Services, Inc. v. Cary*,  
709 F.3d 382 (4th Cir. 2013) .....11

<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	16-17
<i>RREEF Infrastructure (G.P.) Ltd. v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63261 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2021).....	31-32
<i>Sheet Metal Workers' International Association v. United Transportation Union</i> , 767 F. Supp. 2d 161 (D.D.C. 2011).....	33
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 911 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	29
<i>Sinochem International Co. Ltd. v. Malaysia International Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....	24
<i>TMR Energy Ltd. v. State Property Fund of Ukraine</i> , 411 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	27, 28
<i>*Trugman-Nash, Inc. v. New Zealand Dairy Board</i> , 954 F. Supp. 733 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	19
<i>Turkiye Halk Bankasi A.S. v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 264 (2023).....	8
<i>United States v. Abu Khatallah</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 207 (D.D.C. 2018).....	17
<i>University of Colorado Health at Memorial Hospital v. Burwell</i> , 233 F. Supp. 3d 69 (D.D.C. 2017).....	29-30
<i>Usoyan v. Republic of Turkey</i> , 6 F.4th 31 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	23
<i>Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard</i> , 486 U.S. 517 (1988).....	28
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	17
<i>World Wide Minerals, Ltd. v. Republic of Kazakhstan</i> , 296 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	13-14
<i>Wye Oak Technology, Inc. v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 24 F.4th 686 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	10, 11
<i>Zhongshan Fucheng Indus. Inv. Co. v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria</i> , 112 F.3d 99 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	8

**STATUTES**

22 U.S.C. § 1650a..... 1, 19

28 U.S.C. § 1330(b) ..... 2, 15

28 U.S.C. § 1603(a) ..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 1604..... 8-9

28 U.S.C. § 1605..... 8-9

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(1)..... 2, 9, 13

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(6)..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1607..... 8-9

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2)..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1

Local Civil Rule 7(m) ..... 1

U.S. Supreme Court Rule 10(a) ..... 13
